calculation of the percentage-based archaeology fees for Zones I, II and III, as herein 
defined, and if such fees are less than fifty dollars ($50.00), then the minimum fee shall be 

(2)

(3)

(a)

adjusted to the fifty-dollar amount. If the percentage-based archaeological fees exceed 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), the applicant shall be required to pay twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00) at the time of application for the permit. In the event that the 
actual city costs expended in the archaeological efforts, as described in subsection (b) 
hereof, exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), the city shall submit a statement 
for such services to the applicant which shall include wages of city employees for time spent 
on site, reasonable fees for use of city equipment, and costs of outside labor and services at 
the actual rate billed to the city, and the additional amount expended by the city and billed